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statements and information included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon.  These forward-looking statements and 

information speak only as of the date of this MD&A. 

 

In particular, forward-looking information and statements contained in this MD&A include, without limitation: 

 

 The 2012 capital expenditure budget has been approved by the Board of Directors and is projected to be 

$38.9 million.  PHX Energy plans to expand its fleet with the addition of 28 MWD systems, down hole 

performance drilling motors and the required ancillary equipment.  As a result, further reductions to the level of 

third party equipment rentals are anticipated.  

 Growth in international areas is expected in 2012 with the addition of a fifth rig in Albania late in 2011, 

improvements to the reliability of the Resistivity While Drilling (“RWD”) fleet deployed and work recently 

awarded in Russia, and the commencement of full service operations in Colombia expected late in the middle 

of the year.     

 PHX Energy is concentrated on growing in all of its US operating regions. 

 At December 31, 2011, the Corporation had on order an additional 9 positive pulse MWD systems, all of 

which are expected to be delivered during the end of the first quarter, and the Corporation expects to add 14 

positive pulse and 5 CLT-EM MWD systems by mid-year.  As a result, by the end of 2012 the Corporation 

expects to have a fleet of 218 MWD systems, which would be comprised of 147 positive pulse MWD systems, 

64 CLT EM-MWD systems and 7 RWD systems. 

 The Corporation’s objective is to maintain a strong balance sheet moving forward in 2012. 

 PHX Energy believes the reliability issues with respect to its RWD tool are now resolved. 

 The Corporation is examining cost reduction efforts in all areas but specifically regarding third party equipment 

rental costs and within its down hole performance drilling motor repair operations. Management believes that 

strategies can be put into place to improve margins and profitability in the upcoming year. 

 It is expected that the Permian Basin in Texas, Mid-Continent region in Oklahoma, and Bakken play in North 

Dakota will contribute to Phoenix USA’s growth in 2012, along with activity within the Utica shale in Ohio. 

 The Corporation’s presence in Albania grew with the addition of a permanent Operations Manager and the 

Corporation is continuing to hire, train, and develop local Albanian staff which is expected to create greater 

efficiencies and profitability.   
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 PHX Energy would like to leverage its infrastructure in Albania by expanding its Eastern European operations 

into other countries if the opportunity arises. 

 PHX Energy is optimistic towards the 2012 growth potential for Russia and expects that additional job 

capacity could be added. 

 The Corporation's ability to maintain the current level of dividends to its shareholders is dependent upon the 

realization of cash flow from operations, and if the Corporation does not meet its budgeted cash flow from 

operations, dividends to shareholders may be reduced. 

 If a sustained period of market uncertainty and financial market volatility persists in 2012, the Corporation's 

activity levels, cash flows and access to credit may be negatively impacted, and the expenditure level would 

be reduced accordingly. 

 The Corporation believes that future cash flows generated by the operations and access to additional liquidity 

through capital and banking markets will be adequate to meet its financial obligations. 

 Cost reduction strategies and initiatives PHX Energy undertook in 2011 will continue to produce benefits into 

2012. 

 In 2012, PHX Energy will continue to focus on capturing greater market share in its US and international 

locations and on increasing operating margins in all areas, with the ultimate goal of generating EBITDA that 

represents a greater percent of revenue. 

 The Northeast US region’s activity has slowed with lower natural gas prices, however, the Corporation 

expects to remain active in the Marcellus shale, albeit at lower activity levels than in past years, and enter the 

Utica shale.  

 There is also optimism towards the ability for operators in certain areas of South America to benefit from the 

technologies that have helped create the momentum in North American horizontal drilling activity, and the 

Corporation believes it is positioned to be at the forefront of this trend.   

 As the 2012-year progresses, PHX Energy will continue to examine its international operations, expanding 

where markets and revenues are promising and scrutinizing areas that are underperforming. The Corporation 

believes its international operations are heading in the right direction and in future anticipates that they will 

represent 20 percent of consolidated revenue. 

 PHX Energy believes that its robust Canadian operations will also continue to thrive.  
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The above are stated under the headings: "Overall Performance", “Operating Costs and Expenses", “Segmented 

Information”, "Cash Flow and Dividends", "Cash Requirements for Capital Expenditures", “Proposed Transactions”, 

“Financial Instruments”, and "Outlook". In addition, all information contained within the Financial Instruments and Business 

Risk section of this report contains forward-looking statements. 

 

In addition to other material factors, expectations and assumptions which may be identified in this MD&A and other 

continuous disclosure documents of the Corporation referenced herein, assumptions have been made in respect of such 

forward-looking statements and information regarding, among other things: the Corporation will continue to conduct its 

operations in a manner consistent with past operations; the general continuance of current industry conditions; anticipated 

financial performance, business prospects, impact of competition, strategies, the general stability of the economic and 

political environment in which the Corporation operates;  exchange and interest rates; tax laws; the sufficiency of budgeted 

capital expenditures in carrying out planned activities; the availability and cost of labour and services and the adequacy of 

cash flow; debt and ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms to fund its planned expenditures, which are subject to 

change based on commodity prices; market conditions and future oil and natural gas prices; and potential timing delays. 

Although Management considers these material factors, expectations and assumptions to be reasonable based on 

information currently available to it, no assurance can be given that they will prove to be correct.  

 

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of factors are not exhaustive.  Additional information on these and other 

factors that could affect the Corporation's operations and financial results are included in reports on file with the Canadian 

Securities Regulatory Authorities and may be accessed through the SEDAR website (www.sedar.com) or at the 

Corporation's website.  The forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by 

this cautionary statement.  The Corporation does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-

looking statements or information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be 

required by applicable securities laws.  
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As a result of strong demand for services in 2011, a record level of capital expenditures, $49.3 million, was incurred in the 

year.  These expenditures were financed by cash flow from operations and borrowing under the Corporation’s extendible 

debt facility.  With these capital expenditures, PHX Energy’s job capacity increased by 27 percent to 190 concurrent jobs 

from 150 in 2010 through the addition of 38 positive pulse MWD systems and two RWD systems.  As at December 31, 2011, 

the Corporation’s MWD fleet consisted of 124 positive pulse MWD systems, 59 current loop telemetry electromagnetic (“CLT 

EM”) MWD systems, and 7 RWD systems. Of these, 97 MWD systems were deployed in Canada, 72 in the US, 8 in Russia, 

5 in Albania, and 4 in both Peru and Colombia.     

 

At December 31, 2011, the Corporation had on order an additional 9 positive pulse MWD systems, all of which are expected 

to be delivered during the end of the first quarter, and the Corporation expects to add 14 positive pulse and 5 CLT-EM MWD 

systems by mid-year.  As a result, by the end of 2012 the Corporation expects to have a fleet of 218 MWD systems, which would 

be comprised of 147 positive pulse MWD systems, 64 CLT EM-MWD systems and 7 RWD systems.   

 

In light of the Corporation’s increased requirements for capital expenditures, in 2011 PHX Energy increased its extendible debt 

facility with its bank by $40.0 million.  As a result the total debt facility, including a $10.0 million demand overdraft revolving 

facility, was $90.0 million at the end of the 2011-year.  The Corporation’s objective is to maintain a strong balance sheet moving 

forward in 2012. PHX Energy exited the 2011-year with net debt (long-term debt less working capital) of $11.1 million. 

 

The Corporation paid dividends to its shareholders in 2011 of $0.48 per share (2010 - $0.48 per share), or $12.5 million for 

the year (2010 - $12.2 million).  PHX Energy ended 2011 with a conservative cash dividend payout ratio of 29 percent (cash 

dividends paid divided by funds from operations). In light of this and strong current and forecasted operational activity levels, 

the Board of Directors has approved a 50 percent increase in the monthly dividend to $0.06 per share, or $0.72 on an 

annualized basis, from $0.04 per share, or $0.48 on an annualized basis. This dividend increase will be effective for the 

Corporation’s March 2012 dividend that will be payable on April 13, 2012 to shareholders of record at the close of business 

on March 30, 2012 and PHX dividends are designated as an “eligible dividend” within the meaning of subsection 89(1) of the 

Income Tax Act (Canada).  The ex-dividend date is March 28, 2012. 

 

 

 

Equity Financing  
There were no equity financings undertaken by the Corporation in the 2011 and 2010-years.  The Corporation has financed 

its operations through its internally generated cash flows and bank borrowings.  
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Business Acquisitions  
The Corporation did not complete any business acquisitions in 2011 nor in 2010. PHX Energy has been successful in 

growing its business internally by strategically targeting US and international markets, and increasing its market share in 

Canada and the US with superior services and technology.  

 

 

 

Key Drivers of the Corporation’s Business  
PHX Energy considers the following to be the key drivers of its business.  

 World demand for natural gas and oil commodities directly affect oil and natural gas prices. These in turn have 

a direct impact on the Corporation’s customers’ level of cash flows and their ability to fund capital drilling 

programs with the use of debt or equity financing, ultimately impacting PHX Energy’s activity levels.   

 New drilling technologies must be continually developed for the Corporation to further expand and meet the 

ongoing demands from its customers, oil and natural gas producing companies, for greater operating 

efficiencies.  

 Superior customer service and satisfaction must be delivered and achieved consistently in order to retain 

business. 

 The Corporation must attract, train and retain key personnel in order to ensure future growth. 

 Policies in areas such as taxation put in place by government authorities can affect the profitability and overall 

activity levels of the industry, the Corporation and its customers.  

 

 

Key Performance Measures  
There are several performance measures that are used by the Corporation to assess its performance relative to its strategies 

and goals, the most significant of which are:  

 EBITDA and EBITDA as a percentage of revenue; 

 gross profit margin; 

 dividends as a percentage of cash flow before changes in non-cash working capital;  

 the reliability of the Corporation’s equipment and ability to provide high quality services in the field; and  

 health and safety performance targets.  



PHX Energ

 

 

Indus
 

Canad
Over the 

horizontal

days were

relatively 

drilling da

percent m

Sedimenta

Alberta an

 

 

 

Indus
Source: D

33,275

gy Services Corp. 

stry Activit

dian Indus
last several yea

 and directional 

e on horizontal o

flat (2011 - 12,8

ys in 2011 when

more wells drille

ary Basin were i

nd the Bakken in

try Horizo
Daily Oil Bulletin 

 
39,933 

73,208 

59%

2007
Horizontal (Hz)

 | 2011 Annual Re

ty and St

stry 
ars, well fracturi

 drilling technolo

or directional we

887 total wells d

n compared to 2

d (2007 - 18,55

n the Montney i

n southeastern S

ontal & Di

49,119 

36,895 

8

67%

2008
Directiona

port 

tatistics  

ng technologies

ogies as depicted

ells even though

rilled versus 12,

010, and 252 pe

57 total wells dr

n northeastern B

Saskatchewan. (

rectional 

42,336

6,014 

al (Dir) H

 

-10- 

s have led to the

d in the chart be

 the total numbe

,116 wells drilled

ercent more hori

rilled). The mos

British Columbia

Source: Peters &

 Drilling D

6 

19,313 

61,649 

75%

2009
Horizontal & Direct

e increasing tre

elow.  In 2011, a 

er of wells drilled

d in 2010). Ther

zontal drilling da

st active areas i

, the Cardium in

& Co. Limited)  

Days in Ca

79,180 

23,113 

1

81%

2010
tional Hz

end towards the 

 record 87 perce

d in 2011 as co

re were over 38

ays than in 2007

n 2011 within t

n central Alberta

anada 

117,2

 

102,293 

z & Dir as a % of T

 greater utilizatio

ent of the total dr

mpared to 2010

,000 more horiz

7 when there we

the Western Ca

, the Viking in ce

286 

22,073 

139,359 

87%

2011
Total Drilling Days

on of 

rilling 

0 was 

zontal 

re 44 

anada 

entral 

 



US Ind
The US in

basis. The

25 percen

percent to

plays in th

US. (Sour

approxima

in 2011 re

advanced

  

 

 

Indus
Source: B
 

 

393 

Hor

dustry  
ndustry also follo

e average horizo

nt increase (depi

o 1,879 in 2011 

he Bakken in No

rce: Peters & C

ately 69 percent

epresented an a

 fracturing techn

try Avera
Baker Hughes 

376 

769 

43%

2007

rizontal (Hz)

ows a similar tre

ontal and directio

icted in the char

 from 1,546  in 

rth Dakota, Perm

Co Limited).  Fo

t of total rigs run

all-time high as U

niques in conjunc

ge Yearly

553 

372 

92

49%

2008

Directiona

end, with an incr

onal rig count in

rt below), where

2010. The incre

mian Basin in we

r the year ende

nning on a daily 

US producers, lik

ction with horizo

y US Horiz

456 

25 

al (Dir) H

 

-11- 

reasing number 

 the 2011-year w

as the average 

eased activity in

est Texas, Eagle

ed December 31

basis (2010 – 6

ke Canada, real

ontal drilling. 

zontal & D

 

201 

657 

60%

2009

Horizontal & Di

 of horizontal an

was 1,305 rigs a

total number of 

n the US in 201

eford in Texas, a

1, 2011, horizon

68 percent).  The

lized the benefit

Directiona

822 

222 

1

68%

2010

rectional

Management’s

nd directional we

as compared to 

 rigs drilling per 

1 was concentr

and the Marcellu

ntal and directio

e horizontal and

ts of improved e

l Rig Cou

1,0,044 

Hz & Dir as %

s Discussion & An

ells drilling on a 

1,044 rigs in 20

 day increased b

rated in the reso

us in the northea

onal rigs represe

d directional rig c

economics that u

nt 

74 

230 

1,305 

69%

2011

% of Total Activ

alysis 

 

 

 daily 

10; a 

by 22 

ource 

astern 

ented 

count 

utilize 

 

vity



PHX Energ

 

 

Res
Three-M
 

 

Reve
 

(Stated in t

 
 

Revenue 

 

Consolida

Corporatio

reached i

Decembe

third quar

respective

a fourth q

Consolida

approxima

 

Industry a

drilling do

percent). 

represent

(Sources:

 

With stron

Energy ge

$197.3 m

consolidat

Consolida

consolidat

correspon

internation

gy Services Corp. 

ults of
Month Perio

nue  

thousands of dolla

ated revenue fo

on’s history, $73

n the third qua

r due to the Chr

rter.  US and i

ely, for the 2011-

quarter record a

ated day rates o

ately 18 percent 

activity continued

minated activity 

US horizontal a

ing approximate

 Daily Oil Bulleti

ng quarterly reve

enerated record

million in the 20

ted revenue, wa

ated operating d

ted day rates fo

nding 2010-perio

nal activity. 

 | 2011 Annual Re

f Opera
od and Year

ars) 

or the three-mo

3.6 million (2010

rter of 2011. As

ristmas holiday 

nternational rev

-quarter as com

and increased b

on average for t

 higher than the 

d to follow favora

 in Canada, app

and directional a

ely 69 percent 

n and Baker Hu

enues throughou

 consolidated re

010-year; an inc

as 36 and 9 pe

days increased 

or the year end

od.  The 2011 

port 

ations 
r Ended Dec

Three-mont

2

73,

onth period end

0 – $57.5 million

s is typical in th

season and as 

venue, as a pe

pared to 36 and

by 8 percent to

the three-month 

 day rates of $10

able trends for P

roximately repre

activity has rem

of the rigs runn

ghes) 

ut the 2011-year

evenue for the y

crease of 32 pe

ercent, respectiv

by 17 percent 

ded December 3

 rates are a re

 

-12- 

  
cember 31, 

th periods ended D

011  2010 

606 57,519 

ed December 3

n), which is only

he fourth quarte

a result, the fou

ercentage of tot

 9 percent in 20

o 6,210 days in 

 period ended D

0,009 in the four

PHX Energy’s se

esenting a record

mained consisten

ning per day in

r and growth in a

year ended Dec

ercent.  US an

ely, for the 201

to a record 23,

31, 2011 increa

esult of stronge

 

 2011 

December 31, 

% Change  

28  

31, 2011 was 

y 6 percent low

er of the year, 

urth quarter’s ac

tal consolidated 

10.  Like revenu

 2011 as comp

December 31, 2

rth quarter of 20

ector. In the 201

d 92 percent of t

nt with the reco

n the fourth qua

all of the Corpor

cember 31, 201

nd international 

1-year as comp

,458 days comp

ased by 13 perc

er customer dem

Year

 2011  

 260,063 1

the second hig

wer than the all-t

activity tapered 

ctivity levels wer

 revenue, were

ue, consolidated 

pared to 5,747 

2011 increased 

10.   

11-quarter, horiz

total industry dri

rd levels achiev

arter of 2011 (2

ration’s geograph

1 of $260.1 mil

revenue, as a 

pared to 43 and

pared to 20,115

cent to $11,086

mand for servic

rs ended Decembe

2010 % Cha

197,277 

ghest quarter in

time record that

 off near the en

re below those i

e 32 and 9 per

 operating days 

in the 2010-qua

to $11,853, whi

zontal and direct

lling days (2010

ved in past qua

2010 – 68 perc

hical segments, 

llion as compare

 percentage of 

d 7 percent in 2

5 in 2010.  Ave

6 from $9,808 in

ces aided by h

er 31, 

ange 

32 

n the 

t was 

nd of 

n the 

rcent, 

 were 

arter.  

ich is 

tional 

 – 79 

rters, 

cent). 

 PHX 

ed to 

 total 

2010.  

erage 

n the 

igher 



Opera
 

(Stated in t

 

Direct cost

Depreciatio
    (included

Gross profi
    excludin
 

Direct cos

amortizati

revenue w

2010-perio

amortizati

 

PHX Ene

rates achi

Furthermo

equipmen

third party

 

The Corpo

revenue, 

Decembe

million, or 

 

Adversely

hole perfo

with respe

cost redu

margins a

 

Depreciat

as compa

increased

Corporatio

ating Cos

thousands of dolla

s 

on & amortization 
d in direct costs) 

it as percentage o
g depreciation & a

sts are compris

on on the Corp

was 30 percent f

od. For the yea

on) was 29 perc

rgy’s margins in

ieved in its North

ore, Managemen

nt additions to bo

y equipment rent

oration’s third pa

as compared to

r 31, 2011, third

 8 percent of rev

y affecting PHX 

ormance drilling 

ect to the Corpo

ction efforts in t

and profitability in

ion and amortiza

ared to $3.4 mill

 by 40 percent 

on’s record level

sts and Ex

ars except percent

of revenue  
amortization 

sed of field and

poration’s equip

for the three-mon

r ended Decem

cent as compare

n the three-mont

h American ope

nt’s cost reductio

oth PHX Energy

tal costs.  

arty equipment r

o $5.1 million, o

d party equipme

venue, in 2010.  

Energy’s margin

motor repair cos

ration’s RWD to

these, and all a

n the upcoming y

ation for the thre

lion in the 2010

 to $16.2 millio

ls of capital expe

xpenses 

tages) 

Three-mon

 2

56,

4,

3

d shop expense

pment. Excluding

nth period ended

ber 31, 2011, g

ed to 27 percent 

th period and ye

rations and from

on strategies ha

y’s MWD and do

rentals for the fo

or 9 percent of 

ent rentals were

 

ns in the 2011-q

sts in all regions

ool, which PHX E

areas, and Mana

year.  

ee-month period

0-quarter.  For th

n from $11.6 m

enditure program

 

-13- 

 

th periods ended 

2011  2010 

,253 46,419 

,447 3,402 

30% 25% 

es, and under th

g depreciation 

d December 31,

ross profit as a 

in 2010.  

ear ended Dece

m increased inter

ve started to ha

own hole perform

ourth quarter of 2

revenue, in the

 $15.1 million, o

uarter and year 

s and lower activ

Energy believes 

agement believe

d ended Decemb

he year ended 

million in 2010. 

ms in 2010 and 2

December 31, 

% Change  

21  

31  

  

he new IFRS s

and amortizatio

, 2011 as compa

 percentage of r

ember 31, 2011 

rnational activity

ave an impact on

mance drilling m

2011 were $2.8 

e corresponding 

or 6 percent of 

 were increased

vity in Russia ca

 have been reso

es that strategie

ber 31, 2011 inc

December 31, 2

 The increase 

2011. 

Management’s

Year

 2011  

 201,251 1

 16,171 

 29% 

standards, inclu

on, gross profit 

ared to 25 perce

revenue (exclud

 benefitted from

y, where day rate

n profitability, inc

motor fleet that ha

 million, or 4 per

 2010-quarter.  

consolidated re

d third party equi

aused by equipm

olved.  The Corp

es can be put in

creased by 31 pe

2011, depreciat

in both periods

s Discussion & An

rs ended Decembe

2010 % Cha

156,025 

11,565 

27% 

de depreciation

as a percentag

ent in the compa

ing depreciation

m higher average

es are at a prem

cluding record ca

ave begun to re

rcent of consolid

 For the year e

venue, versus $

ipment rentals, d

ment reliability is

poration is exam

nto place to imp

ercent to $4.4 m

ion and amortiz

s is the result o

 

alysis 

 

 

er 31, 

ange 

29 

40 

 

n and 

ge of 

rable 

n and 

e day 

mium. 

apital 

educe 

dated 

nded 

$16.5 

down 

ssues 

mining 

prove 

million 

zation 

of the 



PHX Energy Services Corp. | 2011 Annual Report 

 

 

 

-14- 

(Stated in thousands of dollars except percentages) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011  2010 % Change  2011  2010 % Change 

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) costs 8,512 10,526 (19)  31,618 27,045 17 

Share-based payments (included in SG&A costs) 483 2,526 (81)  2,971 4,073 (27) 

SG&A costs excluding share-based payments  
    as a percentage of revenue 11% 14%   11% 12%  
 

SG&A costs for the three-month period ended December 31, 2011 decreased by 19 percent to $8.5 million as compared to 

$10.5 million in 2010.  Included in SG&A costs under IFRS are share-based payments of $0.5 million in the 2011-quarter as 

compared to a $2.5 million in the 2010 comparable period.  Excluding these costs, in both the 2011 and 2010-quarters SG&A 

costs were $8.0 million, despite activity in 2011 being greater. As a result, the SG&A cost excluding share-based payments 

represented 11 percent of consolidated revenue in the 2011 three-month period compared to 14 percent in the 2010-period.   

 

For the year ended December 31, 2011, SG&A costs increased by 17 percent to $31.6 million as compared to $27.0 million 

in 2010.  Excluding share-based payments of $3.0 million in the 2011-year and $4.1 million in the corresponding 2010-year, 

SG&A costs as a percentage of consolidated revenue were 11 and 12 percent, respectively.  

 

SG&A costs, excluding share-based payments, generally increased in dollar terms during the 2011-year due to payroll 

related costs associated with the greater activity and additional expenses with respect to the growth and expansion of PHX 

Energy’s international operations.  

 

Share-based payments relate to the amortization of the fair values of issued options of the Corporation using the Black-

Scholes model.  In the three-month period and year ended December 31, 2011, share-based payments decreased by 81 

percent and 27 percent, respectively.  The decrease in the 2011-year is related predominantly to a re-statement made to the 

fair value of options previously reported in 2010 as a result of the transition to IFRS.  
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(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011  2010 % Change  2011  2010 % Change 

Research and development expense 503 360 40  2,124 1,809 17 

 

Research and development (“R&D”) expenditures charged to net earnings during each of the three-month periods ended 

December 31, 2011 and 2010 were $0.5 million and $0.4 million, respectively.  In addition, during the same 2011-period, 

$0.1 million (2010 - $0.2 million) were capitalized as development costs on certain projects.  

 

For the year ended December 31, 2011, R&D expenditures of $3.2 million were incurred, of which $1.1 million were 

capitalized as deferred development costs.  R&D expenditures for the year ended December 31, 2010 were $2.5 million, of 

which $0.7 million were capitalized.    

 

PHX Energy continues to focus on its mandate to provide leading edge technologies to its clients.   

 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011  2010 % Change  2011  2010 % Change 

Finance expense 646 320 102  2,097 713 194 

 

Finance expenses relate to interest charges on the Corporation’s long-term and short-term bank facilities. For the three-

month period ended December 31, 2011, finance charges increased to $0.6 million from $0.3 million in the 2010-period.  

Finance charges increased to $2.1 million in the 2011-year from $0.7 million in 2010. In order to fund PHX Energy’s 

extensive capital expenditure programs in 2010 and 2011, additional bank borrowings were incurred.  

 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011 2010 % Change  2011 2010 % Change 

Other income 1,859 1,441 29  5,589 3,575 56 

 

For the three-month period and year ended December 31, 2011, other income is represented by gains on disposition of 

drilling equipment of $1.9 million (2010 - $1.4 million) and $5.6 million (2010 - $3.6 million), respectively. The dispositions of 

drilling equipment relate primarily to equipment lost in well bores that are uncontrollable in nature. The gain reported is net of 

any asset retirements that are made before the end of the equipment's useful life and self-insured down hole equipment 

losses, if any. Gains typically result from insurance programs undertaken whereby proceeds for the lost equipment are at 

current replacement values, which are higher than the respective equipment's book value. There was a higher occurrence of 

losses in both the 2011-quarter and year as compared to the corresponding 2010-periods. 
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Energy’s Canadian activity for the year ended December 31, 2011 (2010 – 76 percent) with the remainder of activity primarily 

related to liquids rich natural gas.  

 

Reportable segment profit before tax for the three-month period ended December 31, 2011 increased by 85 percent to $10.5 

million from $5.7 million in the 2010-quarter.  For the year ended December 31, 2011, reportable segment profit before tax 

increased by 109 percent to $29.0 million from $13.9 million in 2010.  The increases in both 2011-periods were primarily due 

to higher activity and resulting margins achieved.    

 

 

 

United States 
 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011 2010 % Change  2011  2010 % Change 

Revenue 23,477 20,842 13  93,483 85,158 10 

Reportable segment (loss) profit before tax (579) (1,346) (57)  3,489 5,267 (34) 

 

For the three-month period ended December 31, 2011, US revenue of $23.5 million was generated compared to $20.8 

million in the 2010-period, a 13 percent increase.  The Corporation’s US operating days in the fourth quarter decreased by 14 

percent to 2,015 days from 2,340 days in the 2010-quarter; however, this was offset by a 31 percent increase in overall day 

rates realized in the 2011-quarter, $11,651 compared to $8,907 in the 2010-quarter. Horizontal drilling typically demands a 

higher day rate than directional drilling due to extra personnel required, and horizontal oil well drilling represented 

approximately 39 percent of Phoenix USA’s overall activity, as measured by drilling days, in the three-month period ended 

December 31, 2011 as compared to 26 percent in the 2010-period.   

 

In comparison, US industry activity, as measured by the average number of horizontal and directional rigs running on a daily 

basis, increased by 20 percent to 1,384 rigs in the fourth quarter of 2011 from 1,155 rigs in 2010. (Source: Baker Hughes)   

 

The Corporation’s US revenue for the year ended December 31, 2011 increased by 10 percent to $93.5 million from $85.2 

million in the comparable 2010-period. Phoenix USA achieved a 13 percent increase in its average day rates, $10,432 in 

2011 as compared to $9,201 in 2010, and US operating days decreased slightly by 3 percent, 8,961 days in the 2011-year 

compared to 9,255 days in 2010-year. In addition, US revenue was adversely impacted in 2011 due to a strengthening 

Canadian dollar against the US dollar. 

 

In 2011, Phoenix USA was active in oil and liquids rich natural gas drilling areas such as the Permian Basin, Barnett, 

Eagleford and Bakken.  Additionally, the Lower Huron and Marcellus, where operators drill for dry gas, were active areas. US 

industry activity, as measured by the average number of horizontal and directional rigs running on a daily basis, increased by 
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25 percent for the year ended December 31, 2011 to 1,305 rigs, 69 percent of total activity, as compared to 1,044 rigs,  68 

percent of total activity in the 2010-year. 

 

PHX Energy has been focused on expanding its core US markets as the US continues to be one of the largest markets in the 

world.  The Corporation expanded its Gulf Coast operations in 2011 by opening two new Operations Centers, one in the 

Permian Basin in Midland, Texas and the other in the Mid-Continent region in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  The Corporation 

also, late in the year, launched a new proprietary power section for its down hole performance drilling motor fleet that was 

designed specifically for drilling conditions in the Bakken region. It is expected that these areas will contribute to Phoenix 

USA’s growth in 2012 along with activity within the Utica shale in Ohio. 

 

Reportable segment loss before tax for the three-month period ended December 31, 2011 decreased by 57 percent to $0.6 

million from $1.3 million in the 2010-period.   For the year ended December 31, 2011, reportable segment profit before tax 

decreased by 34 percent to $3.5 million from $5.3 million in 2010.  The decline was caused by lower activity levels in the 

fourth quarter, along with higher third party equipment rental charges and down hole performance drilling motor repair costs.         

 

 

 

International  
 
(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 

 2011  2010 % Change  2011  2010 % Change 

Revenue 6,287 5,241 20  22,164 13,539 64 

Reportable segment profit before tax 917 933 (2)  3,666 3,833 (4) 

 

PHX Energy’s international operations are gaining momentum and revenue and operating days set new quarterly and annual 

records for the Corporation. For the three-month period ended December 31, 2011, international revenue increased by 20 

percent to $6.3 million from $5.2 million in the 2010-quarter and international operating days also increased 20 percent from 

379 days in 2010 to 456 days in 2011.  The Corporation generated 9 percent of its consolidated revenue from international 

operations in both three-month periods. Revenue increased by 64 percent to $22.2 million for the 2011-year as compared to 

$13.5 million in 2010 and operating days increased from 973 days in 2010 to 1,737 days in 2011; a 79 percent increase. 

 

The Corporation’s most active international area in 2011, as in the past, was Albania.  PHX Energy commenced providing 

drilling services on a fifth rig in November 2011 and has successfully drilled in excess of 160 wells in Albania since 2008.  

The Corporation’s presence in the Country grew with the addition of a permanent Operations Manager and the Corporation is 

continuing to hire, train, and develop local Albanian staff which is expected to create greater efficiencies and profitability.  

PHX Energy would like to leverage its infrastructure in Albania by expanding its Eastern European operations into other 

countries if the opportunity arises.   
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Despite challenges with relatively low industry activity in 2011, the Corporation’s Peruvian operations, Phoenix TSP, realized 

an increase in operating days as compared to 2010. In the fourth quarter, Phoenix TSP was successful in securing a contract 

for both offshore and land drilling applications. The Corporation is also continuing to work with a number of operators, and 

currently, the Corporation has a job capacity of 4 full service jobs in Peru.  To date, PHX Energy has had an excellent 

performance record with existing clients due to the reliability of PHX Energy’s technology deployed.          

 

Even though Russian job activity in 2011 more than doubled that of the 2010-year, it did not reach the annual targets that the 

Corporation had set for its Russian operations, Phoenix TSR, primarily due to equipment issues encountered with the 

Corporation’s RWD tool.  However, with design improvements deployed, PHX Energy is optimistic towards 2012 growth 

potential for Russia. Phoenix TSR has developed the much needed visibility among key operators in the Nizhnevartovsk 

region and has secured work from a large exploration and development company within Russia. Presently there is a 

concurrent job capacity of 8 in Russia but with upcoming forecasted activity it is expected that additional job capacity could 

be added in 2012.           

 

In Colombia PHX Energy spent the majority of 2011 building up its infrastructure in the country. The Corporation’s first 

Colombian job, a down hole performance drilling motor rental, was completed in the first part of 2012, and it is expected with 

the recent business development initiatives undertaken, full service drilling activity will commence mid-2012. The Corporation 

will use its resources from Peru to assist with the Colombian operations where viable.  PHX Energy’s operations in Colombia 

currently have a 4 job capacity. 

 

For the three-month period ended December 31, 2011, reportable segment profit before tax is $0.9 million, which is the same 

level as in the corresponding 2010-period.  Reportable segment profit for the year ended December 31, 2011 was $3.7 

million as compared to $3.8 million in 2010; a 4 percent decrease. Despite the large pick-up in activity led by Albania, the 

increase in international profit was lower than expected as a result of the start-up of Colombia and the lower than expected 

activity levels in Peru and Russia.  
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Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Corporation 

has financial liabilities, thus, is exposed to liquidity risk. The Corporation’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure 

that it always has sufficient cash and credit facilities to meet its obligations when due. Management typically forecasts cash 

flows for a period of twelve-months to identify financing requirements. These requirements are then addressed through a 

combination of demand credit facilities and access to capital markets.  The Corporation believes that future cash flows 

generated by the operations and access to additional liquidity through capital and banking markets will be adequate to meet 

its financial obligations. 

 

The following table reflects the Corporation’s anticipated payment of contractual obligations related to continuing operations 

as at December 31, 2011: 

 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Loans and borrowings - 22,400 33,600 - - 

Operating leases 2,740 2,483 1,882 1,750 1,514 

Trade and other payables  44,539 - - - - 

Dividends payable 1,065 - - - - 

Total  48,344 24,883 35,482 1,750 1,514 

 

As at December 31, 2011, the Corporation had purchase commitments for $24.7 million in drilling and other equipment.  

 

 

 

Fair Values of Financial Instruments 
The Corporation has designated its accounts payable and dividends payable as other financial liabilities carried at amortized 

cost. Accounts receivable are designated as loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost. The Corporation’s carrying 

values of these items approximate their fair value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of the instruments. Loans and 

borrowings have been designated as an other financial liability, and it is measured at amortized cost. The fair value of loans 

and borrowings included in the consolidated balance sheet approximates fair values as the indebtedness is subject to 

floating rates of interest. 
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representatives from approximately 170 countries met in Copenhagen, Denmark to attempt to negotiate a successor to the 

Protocol.  The result of such meeting was the Copenhagen Accord, a nonbinding political consensus rather than a binding 

international treaty such as the Protocol. Implementation of strategies for reducing greenhouse gases, whether to meet the 

limits required by the Protocol, the Copenhagen Accord or as otherwise determined, could have a material impact on the 

nature of oil and natural gas operations, including those of the Corporation and the Corporation’s customers. Given the 

evolving nature of the debate related to climate change and the control of greenhouse gases and the possible resulting 

requirements, it is not possible to predict either the nature of those requirements or the impact on the Corporation and its 

operations and financial condition.  

 

 

 

Employees  
The success of the Corporation will be dependent upon key personnel. Loss of the services from such persons could have a 

material adverse effect on the business and operations of the Corporation. The ability of the Corporation to expand its 

services is dependent upon its ability to attract additional qualified employees.  

 

 

 

Access to Equipment and Development of New Technology  
The ability of the Corporation to compete and expand is dependent upon it having access to certain drilling equipment and 

components at a reasonable cost, and upon its ability to develop or acquire new competitive technology. The Corporation 

purchases equipment from various suppliers in the oil and natural gas drilling service industry. There can be no assurance 

that these sources for equipment will be maintained. If such equipment is not available, and is not available from any other 

source, the Corporation’s ability to compete may be impaired.  

 

 

 

Competition  
The Corporation’s major competitors are principally large multinational companies with significantly greater resources 

available for marketing and R&D programs. The Corporation also competes with a number of other small and medium sized 

companies. Like the Corporation, these companies have certain competitive advantages, such as low overhead costs and 

specialized regional strengths. The Corporation’s ability to generate revenue depends on its ability to obtain contracts and to 

perform services within projected times and costs.  
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Oil and Natural Gas Industry Risk  
There are risks associated with the provision of drilling services to the oil and natural gas industry. The Corporation may 

become liable for risks against which it may choose not to insure due to high premium costs, or which may exceed the limits of 

policy coverage. Interruptions and delays caused by adverse weather conditions, equipment failures or other events can 

significantly adversely affect revenue. While the Corporation will maintain liability insurance, the insurance is subject to 

coverage limits. There can be no assurance that insurance will continue to be available to the Corporation on commercially 

reasonable terms, that the possible types of liabilities that may be incurred by the Corporation will be covered by its insurance, 

or that the dollar amount of such liabilities will not exceed policy limits. Even a partially uninsured claim, if successful and of 

sufficient magnitude, could have a material adverse effect on business, results of operations and prospects.  

 

 

 

Seasonality  
In general, the level of activity of the Canadian oilfield service industry is influenced by seasonable weather patterns. Wet 

weather and the spring thaw may make the ground unstable. Consequently, municipalities and provincial transportation 

departments enforce road bans that restrict the movement of rigs and other heavy equipment, thereby reducing activity 

levels. Additionally, certain oil and natural gas producing areas are located in areas that are inaccessible, except during 

winter months, because the ground surrounding or containing the drilling sites in these areas consists of swampy terrain 

known as muskeg.  

 

 

 

Foreign Operations  
The Corporation will conduct a certain portion of its business in the US, Albania, Peru, Russia, and Colombia. Any change in 

government policies could have a significant impact on business. Risks of foreign operations include, but are not necessarily 

limited to changes of laws affecting foreign ownership, government participation, taxation, royalties, duties, rates of 

exchange, inflation, exchange control, and repatriation of earnings. There are no assurances that the economic and political 

conditions in the countries in which the Corporation operates will continue as they are at the present time. The effect of these 

factors cannot be accurately predicted.  

 

See also the risk factors described in the Corporation’s Annual Information Form.  
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2) Funds from Operations 
 

Funds from operations is defined as cash flows generated from operating activities before changes in non-cash working 

capital. This is not a measure recognized under GAAP. Management uses funds from operations as an indication of the 

Corporation’s ability to generate funds from its operations before considering changes in working capital balances. Investors 

should be cautioned, however, that this financial measure should not be construed as an alternative measure to cash flows 

from operating activities determined in accordance with GAAP. PHX Energy’s method of calculating funds from Operations 

may differ from that of other organizations and, accordingly, it may not be comparable to that of other companies.  

 

The following is a reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities to funds from operations: 

 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 Three-month periods ended December 31,  Years ended December 31, 

 2011  2010  2011  2010 

Cash flows from operating activities  19,376 7,393  23,224 12,755 

Add (deduct):      

Changes in non-cash working capital (7,197) (1,110)  17,176 13,468 

Interest paid 687 303  1,884 550 

Income taxes paid 52 47  688 473 

Funds from operations 12,918 6,633  42,972 27,246 

 
Funds from operations per share - diluted is calculated using the treasury stock method whereby deemed proceeds on the 

exercise of the share options are used to reacquire common shares at an average share price. The calculation of funds from 

operations per share on a dilutive basis does not include anti-dilutive options.  
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Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Corporation 

incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.  

 

Acquisitions prior to January 1, 2010  

As part of its transition to IFRS, the Corporation elected to restate only those business combinations that occurred 

on or after January 1, 2010. In respect of acquisitions prior to January 1, 2010, goodwill represents the amount 

recognized under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (the Corporation’s previous accounting 

framework).  All assets and liabilities qualified for recognition under IFRS. 

 

 

ii. Foreign Currency 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Corporation’s entities 

at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.  The methods used to account for assets and liabilities relating 

to foreign currency transactions entered into by the Corporation, and to measure the foreign exchange risk arising 

on such transactions, depend upon whether the asset or liability in question is classified as a monetary or non-

monetary item.   

 

Receivables, liabilities and other monetary assets denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are 

retranslated at the functional currency spot exchange rate at the balance sheet date.  Exchange differences that 

arise between the rate at the transaction date and the one in effect at the payment date or the rate at the balance 

sheet date are recognized in the income statement as other expense. 

 

Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and other non-monetary items purchased in foreign 

currencies and that are measured on the basis of historical cost are translated using the exchange rates as at the 

dates of the initial transactions.  Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated 

using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. 

 

 

iii. Foreign Operations 

When entities, which prepare their financial statements in a functional currency other than Canadian dollars, are 

recognized in the consolidated financial statements, the income and expenses are translated at the monthly 

average exchange rates. The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at the 

rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date.   
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Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income in the cumulative translation account.  

The exchange differences arising on the translation to the Corporation’s presentation currency are recognized 

directly in the cumulative translation reserve as a separate component of equity.  On disposal of a foreign 

operation, in part or in full, the relevant amount in the foreign currency translation reserve relating to that particular 

foreign operation is recognized in the income statement as part of the profit or loss on disposal.   

 

When the settlement of a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is neither planned nor 

likely in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from such a monetary item are 

considered to form part of a net investment in a foreign operation and are recognized in other comprehensive 

income, and are presented within equity in the foreign currency translation reserve.  

 

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has elected to deem all foreign currency translation differences that 

arose prior to the date of transition in respect of all foreign operations to be nil at the date of transition. 

 

 

b) Financial Instruments 
 

i. Non-Derivative Financial Instruments 

The Corporation initially recognizes trade and other receivables on the date that they originate. All other financial 

assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade date at 

which the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, 

and only when, the Corporation has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or 

to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

The Corporation has the following non-derivative financial assets: financial assets at fair value through profit or 

loss, and trade and other receivables. 

 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated 

as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated at fair value through profit or loss if the 

Corporation manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in 

accordance with the Corporation’s documented risk management or investment strategy. Upon initial recognition, 
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attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss. 

 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade and other receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 

active market. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 

method, less any impairment losses.  Loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and deposits with original maturities of three-months or less. 

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand, and form an integral part of the Corporation’s cash management, 

are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows. 

 

The Corporation initially recognizes debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that they are 

originated. All other financial liabilities are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Corporation becomes a 

party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

The Corporation derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 

 

The Corporation has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts, and 

trade and other payables. 

 

Such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method. 

 

 

ii. Share Capital 

 

Common shares 

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and 

share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 
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c) Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

i. Recognition and Measurement 

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses.   

 

Cost is comprised of the acquisition price, costs directly attributable to the acquisition and preparation costs of the 

asset until the time when it is ready to be put into operation.  Where material, borrowing costs directly attributable 

to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (one that takes a substantial period of time to 

ready for use) are included in capitalized cost.  Borrowing costs have not been material to the cost of assets for 

any period presented.  The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour and any 

other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use. 

 

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as 

separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.   

 

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the 

proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within 

other income in the Corporation’s profit or loss.  

 

 

ii. Subsequent Costs 

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the 

item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Corporation, and its 

cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-

day servicing of property, plant and equipment (repair and maintenance) are recognized in the Corporation’s profit 

or loss as incurred. 
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iii. Depreciation 

Depreciation expense is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 

property, plant and equipment and is calculated using the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, or 

other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value.   

 

Significant components of individual assets are assessed, and if a component has a useful life that is different from 

the remainder of that asset, then that component is depreciated separately. 

 

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows: 

 

Directional drilling equipment 4 to 8 years straight-line, 0 to 20 percent residual value 

Office and computer equipment 3 to 5 years straight-line 

Machinery and equipment 5 years straight-line 

Vehicles 5 years straight-line 

 

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 

appropriate.   

 

 

d) Intangible Assets 
 

i. Goodwill 

Goodwill that arises upon the acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets.  

 

In respect of acquisitions prior to January 1, 2010, goodwill is included on the basis of its deemed cost, which 

represents the amount recorded under previous Canadian GAAP. 

 

Subsequent measurement 

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. 

 

 

ii. Other Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.   
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iii. Research and Development Costs 

Expenditure on research activities undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge 

and understanding is recognized in profit or loss as incurred. 

 

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved product and 

process. Development expenditure is capitalized only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product 

or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Corporation 

intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. The expenditure 

capitalized includes the cost of materials, direct labour, overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing the 

asset for its intended use, and borrowing costs on qualifying assets for which the commencement date for 

capitalization is on or after January 1, 2010. Other development expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as 

incurred. 

 

Capitalized development expenditure is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated 

impairment losses. 

 

Subsequent expenditures 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific 

asset to which is relates. All other expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.  

 

 

iv. Amortization 

Amortization is calculated over the cost of the asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value. 

 

Amortization is recognized in the Corporation’s profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives 

of intangible assets, other than goodwill, from the date that they are available for use, since this most closely 

reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The estimated 

useful life for intangibles is 2-years. 

 

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 

appropriate.  
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e) Leased Assets 
The Corporation has both vehicle and premise leases that have been determined to be operating leases and are 

recognized in the income statement. 

 

 

f) Inventories 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  The cost of inventories is based on the 

first-in first-out method, and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion 

costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.  In the case of 

manufactured inventories and work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of production overhead based 

on normal operating capacity.   

 

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of 

completion and selling expenses. 

 

 

g) Impairment 
 

i. Financial Assets (Including Receivables) 

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine 

whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates 

that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect 

on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. 

 

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring 

of an amount due to the Corporation on terms that the Corporation would not consider otherwise, and indications 

that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy. 

 

The Corporation considers evidence of impairment for receivables at a specific asset level. All individually 

significant receivables are assessed for specific impairment.  
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An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference 

between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s 

original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against 

receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. 

When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is 

reversed through profit or loss.  

 

 

ii. Non-Financial Assets 

The carrying amounts of the Corporation’s non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are 

reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication 

exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite 

useful lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time. 

 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (“CGU”) is the greater of its value in use and its fair 

value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 

value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 

risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are 

grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely 

independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (“CGU”). For the purposes of goodwill 

impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the group of CGUs that is expected 

to benefit from the synergies of the combination. This allocation is subject to an operating segment ceiling test and 

reflects the lowest level at which that goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes.  Goodwill was allocated 

to the Canadian CGU. 

 

The Corporation’s corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate 

asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset 

belongs. 

 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable 

amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are 

allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units, and then to reduce the carrying 

amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis. 
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An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognized 

in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer 

exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 

recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not 

exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment 

loss had been recognized. 

 

 

iii. Employee Benefits 

 

Short-term employee benefits  

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related 

service is provided. 

 

A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus plans if the Corporation 

has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the 

employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

 

Share-based payment transactions 

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as an employee 

expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become 

entitled to the awards (vesting period). The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of 

awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the 

amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service 

and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.  

 

The fair value of the amount payable to employees in respect of share retention awards, which are settled in cash, 

is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period that the employees 

unconditionally become entitled to payment. The liability is remeasured at each reporting date and at settlement 

date. Any changes in the fair value of the liability are recognized as personnel expense in profit or loss. 
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h) Provisions 
A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Corporation has a present legal or constructive 

obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to 

settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that 

reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding 

of the discount is recognized as finance cost. 

 

 

i) Revenue 
Revenue from services rendered is recognized in profit and loss as services are provided based on the proportion 

of total services delivered at the balance sheet date. The Corporation’s services are sold based upon bid 

acceptance or contracts with customers that include fixed or determinable prices based upon daily, hourly or job 

rates.  The criteria for recognition of rendering services are: 

 probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity, 

 stage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, 

 amount of revenue can be measured reliably, and 

 costs incurred and costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably. 

Based on these criteria, sales of horizontal and directional drilling services are recognized in the period in which 

services are rendered.  Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received and is recorded net of 

sales tax, duties, customer discounts and similar charges.  Where the contract outcome cannot be measured 

reliably, revenue is recognized only to the extent that the expenses incurred are eligible to be recovered. 

 

Revenue is reported net of supplier costs when the Corporation is acting as an agent between the client and the 

supplier.  Factors generally considered to determine whether the Corporation is a principal or an agent are most 

notably whether it is the primary obligor to the client, it assumes credit and delivery risks, or it adds meaningful 

value to the supplier’s product or service. 

 

Income from recharges of freight and other activities which are incidental to the normal revenue generating 

activities is included in drilling service revenue. 
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j) Lease Payments 
Payments made under operating leases are recognized in profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the term of 

the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of 

the lease. 

 

 

k) Finance Income and Finance Expense 
Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the 

Corporation’s profit or loss, using the effective interest method.  

 

Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to 

the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in the Corporation’s profit or loss 

using the effective interest method. 

 

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis. 

 

 

l) Income Tax 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or 

loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other 

comprehensive income. 

 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted 

or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not 

recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that 

is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating 

to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse 

in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the 

initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to 

temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 

the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 
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Summary of option grants in 2011 

 

Number Exercise Price  Expiration Date  
Fair 

Value 

11,630 $ 13.80  March 8, 2016 $ 3.96 

392,000  12.09  May 27, 2016  3.12 

183,500  12.18  May 27, 2016  3.15 

25,000  10.00  August 11, 2016  2.34 

507,250  10.04  December 1, 2016  2.27 

185,000  10.63  December 1, 2016  2.48 

1,304,380       

 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2011, a total of 462,570 (2010 - 957,241) options were exercised at exercise 

prices between $4.20 and $10.24 (2010 - $4.24 to $10.24), a total of 116,842 (2010 - 35,835) options were 

forfeited, and 69,005 (2010 - 13,834) options were cancelled.  As at December 31, 2011, the Corporation had a 

total of 2,493,321 (2010 - 1,837,359) options outstanding which expire over a period of 2 to 5 years. 

 

The fair value of options that were exercised for the year ended December 31, 2011 in the amount of $2,298,676 

(2010 - $1,617,986) has been added to share capital. 

 

The Corporation values all of its share options using the Black-Scholes model.  The Corporation’s determination of 

fair value of options on the date of grant is affected by the Corporation’s share price as well as assumptions 

regarding a number of variables. These variables include, but are not limited to, the Corporation’s expected share 

price volatility over the term of the options of 41 percent, annual dividends of $0.48, and a risk free interest rate of 2 

percent. The amounts computed according to the Black-Scholes model method may not be indicative of the actual 

values realized upon the exercise of these options by the holders. During 2011, the Corporation recognized a total 

compensation expense of $2,970,553 (2010 - $4,073,016) for share options granted between 2008 and 2011.  
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A summary of the status of the plan as at December 31, 2011, is presented below: 

 

 2011 2010 

 
Options 

Weighted-Average 
Exercise Price Options 

Weighted-Average 
Exercise Price 

Outstanding, beginning of year 1,837,359 $ 8.45 2,106,769 $ 7.55 

Granted 1,304,380  11.07 738,500  9.40 

Exercised (462,571)  7.46 (957,241)  6.40 

Forfeited / cancelled (185,847)  9.34 (49,669)  8.74 

Expired -  - (1,000)  7.03 

Outstanding, end of year 2,493,321 $ 9.94 1,837,359 $ 8.45 

Options exercisable, end of year 982,485 $ 9.21 798,145 $ 7.88 

 

 

The range of exercise prices for options outstanding at December 31, 2011 are as follows: 

 

  Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Original 
Exercise Price Number 

Weighted-Average 
Remaining Contractual Life 

Weighted-Average 
Exercise Price Number 

Weighted-Average 
Exercise Price 

$ 8.50 432,431 2.4 yrs $ 7.79 432,431 $ 7.79 

 9.40 610,510 3.6 yrs  9.25 190,446  9.25 

 10.00 25,000 4.6 yrs  10.00 -  - 

 10.04 507,250 4.9 yrs  10.04 -  - 

 10.24 148,000 1.2 yrs  8.65 148,000  8.65 

 10.63 185,000 4.9 yrs  10.63 -  - 

 12.09 372,000 4.4 yrs  12.09 123,940  12.09 

 12.18 176,500 4.4 yrs  12.18 58,792  12.18 

 13.80 11,630 4.2 yrs  13.80 3,876  13.80 

 15.42 15,000 1.6 yrs  14.23 15,000  14.23 

 15.55 10,000 1.4 yrs  15.55 10,000  15.55 

  2,493,321 3.5 yrs $ 9.94 982,485 $ 9.21 

 

 

b) Retention Award Plan 
The Retention Award Plan results in eligible participants receiving cash compensation in relation to the value of a 

specified number of underlying notional Retention Awards (“RA”).  Retention Awards vest evenly over a period of 

three-years.  Upon vesting and subsequent exercise, the holder is entitled to receive a cash payment based on the 

fair value of the underlying shares determined using the five-day weighted-average trading price of the shares 

ending immediately prior to the exercise date plus accrued reinvested dividends.  
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The following table reflects the Corporation’s anticipated payment of contractual obligations related to continuing 

operations as at December 31, 2011: 

 

(Stated in thousands of dollars) 

 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Loans and borrowings - 22,400 33,600 - - 

Operating leases 2,740 2,483 1,882 1,750 1,514 

Trade and other payables  44,539 - - - - 

Dividends payable 1,065 - - - - 

Total  48,344 24,883 35,482 1,750 1,514 

 

 

c) Fair Values of Financial Instruments 
The Corporation has designated its accounts payable and dividends payable as other financial liabilities carried at 

amortized cost. Accounts receivable are designated as loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost. The 

Corporation’s carrying values of these items approximate their fair value due to the relatively short periods to 

maturity of the instruments. Loans and borrowings have been designated as an other financial liability, and it is 

measured at amortized cost. The fair value of loans and borrowings included in the consolidated balance sheet 

approximates fair values as the indebtedness is subject to floating rates of interest. 

 

 

d) Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is created by fluctuations in the fair values of financial instruments due to changes in the market 

interest rates. The Corporation has variable interest long-term debt which exposes it to fluctuations in cash 

interest payment amounts.  

 

A one percent change in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Corporation’s profit by $458,000. 
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Key management personnel compensation comprised: 

 

Years ended December 31,  2011  2010 

Base salaries $ 1,377,983 $ 1,560,488 

Bonuses and commissions  3,516,652  2,317,417 

Share-based payments  1,438,392  1,334,000 

 $ 6,333,027 $ 5,211,905 

 

 

Key management personnel and director transactions 

Directors of the Corporation control 21 percent of the shares of the Corporation. 

 

Directors are entitled to receive an annual retainer as well as a fee for each meeting of the Board or Committee of the 

Board attended.  The Chairman of the Board and the Lead Director receive an additional annual retainer, as does the 

Chairs of the Audit Committee, Compensation Committee, Nomination and Corporate Governance Committees.  

Independent Directors are also entitled to participate in the retention award plan (see note 13) and can elect to receive 

certain percentages of these fees as retention awards under the Retention Award plan. As at December 31, 2011, the 

directors have 77,878 of retention awards outstanding (2010 - 41,094). 

 

From time-to-time, Directors of the Corporation, or their related entities, may purchase goods or services from the 

Corporation.  These purchases are on the same terms and conditions as those entered into by other Corporation 

employees or customers.  For the year ended December 31, 2011, the Corporation provided drilling services to 

Cequence Energy Ltd., a related entity of one of the Directors of the Corporation.  The transaction value of the service 

amounted to $1.2 million (2010 - $4,000), of which $0.9 million (2010 - $4,000) is outstanding as a receivable as of 

December 31, 2011.  
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Reconciliation of Equity 
 

Assets 

    
 

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Note 
Previous 

CDN GAAP 

Effect of 
Transition 

to IFRS IFRS 
Previous 

CDN GAAP 

Effect of 
Transition 

to IFRS IFRS 

ASSETS        

       

Current assets:        

    
Cash and cash 
     equivalents   $    2,488,970 $                 - $    2,488,970 $    8,625,532 $                 - $    8,625,532 

Trade and other 
     receivables  28,660,353 - 28,660,353 50,314,306 - 50,314,306 

    Inventories  7,022,053 - 7,022,053 9,895,473 - 9,895,473 

    Prepaid expenses  2,085,643 - 2,085,643 4,046,408 - 4,046,408 

    Current tax assets  2,845,643 - 2,845,643 298,064 - 298,064 

  Total current assets  43,102,662 - 43,102,662 73,179,783 - 73,179,783 

        

Non-current assets:        

Property, plant and 
    equipment (iii) 62,805,570 (1,829,482) 60,976,088 93,038,754 (1,174,712) 91,864,042 

Goodwill  8,876,351 - 8,876,351 8,876,351 - 8,876,351 

Deferred tax assets (iv) - - - 2,008,256 360,450 2,368,706 

  Intangible assets  - - - 280,486 - 280,486 

Total non-current 
     assets  71,681,921 (1,829,482) 69,852,439 104,203,847 (814,262) 103,389,585 

       

Total assets  $114,784,583 $(1,829,482) $112,955,101 $177,383,630 $   (814,262) $ 176,569,368 
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Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 

     January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Note 
Previous 

CDN GAAP 

Effect of 
Transition 

to IFRS IFRS 
Previous 

CDN GAAP 

Effect of 
Transition 

to IFRS IFRS 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 
EQUITY  

     

       

Current liabilities:        

Bank overdraft   $    4,241,058 $                - $   4,241,058 $                   - $                - $                   - 

Trade and other payables  16,846,978 - 16,846,978 37,886,506 - 37,886,506 

Dividends payable  1,001,384 - 1,001,384 1,053,645 - 1,053,645 

Loans and borrowings  - - - - - - 

  Total current liabilities  22,089,420 - 22,089,420 38,940,151 - 38,940,151 

       

Non-current liabilities:        

Loans and borrowings  - - - 36,000,000 - 36,000,000 

  Deferred tax liabilities (iv) 1,243,105 (528,233) 714,872 - - - 
Total non-current liabilities  1,243,105 (528,233) 714,872 36,000,000 - 36,000,000 

Equity:        
Share capital (ii) 82,433,639 - 82,433,639 91,845,758 (969,300) 90,876,458 
Contributed surplus (ii) 3,872,850 (1,171,802) 2,701,048 2,712,727 2,443,351 5,156,078 
Retained earnings (v) 8,605,559 (3,589,437) 5,016,122 12,949,107 (6,433,838) 6,515,269 

Accumulated other 
 comprehensive income (i) (3,459,990) 3,459,990 - (4,810,708) 4,076,972 (733,736) 

Total equity attributable to equity 
holders of the Corporation 

91,452,058 (1,301,249) 90,150,809 102,696,884 (882,815) 101,814,069 

Non-controlling interest (i) - - - (253,405) 68,553 (184,852) 
Total Equity  91,452,058 (1,301,249) 90,150,809 102,443,479 (814,262) 101,629,217 

       

Total liabilities and equity  $114,784,583 $(1,829,482) $112,955,101 $177,383,630 $(814,262) $176,569,368 
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Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010: 

December 31, 2010 Note Previous CDN GAAP Effect of Transition to IFRS IFRS 

 
    

Revenue  $      197,276,938 $                     - $      197,276,938 

Direct costs (iii) 156,579,235 (554,574) 156,024,661 

Gross profit  40,697,703 554,574 41,252,277 

Expenses:     

   Selling, general and administrative (ii) 24,398,916 2,645,856 27,044,772 

   Research and development expenses  1,809,090 - 1,809,090 

   Finance expense  712,831 - 712,831 

   Other income (iii) (3,474,325) (100,195) (3,574,520) 

   Other expense (i) 1,640,695 685,532 2,326,227 

 
 25,087,207 3,231,193 28,318,400 

 
    

Earnings before income taxes  15,610,496 (2,676,619) 12,933,877 

 
    

Provision for / (Recovery of) income taxes     

Current  708,645 - 708,645 

Deferred (iv) (2,104,798) 167,782 (1,937,016) 

 
 (1,396,153) 167,782 (1,228,371) 

 
    

Net earnings  17,006,649 (2,844,401) 14,162,248 

 
    

Other comprehensive income     

   Foreign currency translation (i) (1,350,718) 685,532 (665,186) 

 
    

Total comprehensive income for the year  $      15,655,931 $       (2,158,869) $      13,497,062 

 
    

Earnings attributable to:     

   Equity holders of the Corporation  $      17,260,054 $       (2,844,401) $      14,415,653 

   Non-controlling interest  (253,405) - (253,405) 

Net earnings  $      17,006,649 $       (2,844,401) $      14,162,248 

 
    

Comprehensive income attributable to:     

   Equity holders of the Corporation  $      15,909,336 $       (2,227,422) $       13,681,914 

   Non-controlling interests (i) (253,405) 68,553 (184,852) 

Total comprehensive income for the year  $      15,655,931 $       (2,158,869) $       13,497,062 
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December 31, 2010 Note Previous CDN GAAP Effect of Transition to IFRS IFRS 
    

Earnings per share - basic  $         0.63 $         (0.10) $         0.53 

Earnings per share - diluted  $         0.63 $         (0.11) $         0.52 

 

 

Notes to the Reconciliations 
 

i. Cumulative Translation Adjustment 

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation had elected to deem all foreign currency translation differences that 

arose prior to the date of transition in respect of all foreign operations to be nil at the date of transition. 

 

Under previous Canadian GAAP, the Corporation has accounted for its Peruvian and Russian subsidiaries as fully-

integrated operations and exchange differences upon translation to Canadian dollars were recognized in the 

statement of earnings under the temporal method.  In addition, in accordance with IFRS and the Corporation’s 

accounting policy, from the date of transition, the exchange differences arising on the translation from the US dollar 

functional currency to Canadian dollars are recognized directly in the cumulative translation reserve as a separate 

component of equity. 

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position:      

Increase in translation reserve at transition $ 3,459,990  $ 3,459,990 

Foreign exchange differences on translation of Peruvian  
     and Russian operations 

 
-   685,532 

Non-controlling interest portion     (68,550) 

Increase in accumulated other comprehensive income $ 3,459,990  $ 4,076,972 

 

 

ii. Share-Based Payments 

The Corporation is required to apply IFRS 2 share-based payments to equity instruments that were granted after 

November 7, 2001, and that vest after January 1, 2010. 

 

Recognition of expense   

Under Canadian GAAP, for grants of share-based awards with graded vesting, the total fair value of the award was 

recognized on a straight-line basis over the employment period necessary to vest the award.  Under IFRS, each 

tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value.  
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Each grant must be accounted for on that basis, and as a result the Corporation adjusted its expense for share-

based awards to reflect this difference in recognition.  

 

Forfeitures   

Under Canadian GAAP, forfeitures of awards were recognized as they occur.  Under IFRS, an estimate is required 

of the number of awards expected to vest, which is revised if subsequent information indicates that actual 

forfeitures are likely to differ from the estimate.  As a result the Corporation adjusted its expense for share-based 

awards to reflect this difference. 

 

Cash-settled share-based payments   

Under Canadian GAAP, a liability for share options was accrued based upon the intrinsic value of the award with 

changes recognized in the income statement each period.  Under IFRS, an entity must measure the liability incurred 

at fair value by applying an option pricing model.  Until the liability is settled, the fair value of the liability is remeasured 

at each reporting date, with changes in fair value recognized as the awards vest.  Changes in fair value of vested 

awards are recognized immediately in earnings.  As a result, the Corporation adjusted expenses associated with 

options expected to be settled in a cash payment to reflect the changes of the fair values of these awards. 

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Consolidated statement of financial position:      

Change in the fair value of share options $ (1,171,802)  $ 2,443,351 

(Decrease) Increase in contributed surplus $ (1,171,802)  $ 2,443,351 

 

From transition date onwards, the Corporation also adjusted the amounts recognized in share capital upon option 

exercise to reflect the changes of the fair values of these awards. 

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Consolidated statement of financial position:      

Change in the fair value of share options $ -  $ (969,300) 

Decrease in share capital $ -  $ (969,300) 

 
 

iii. Property, Plant & Equipment 

The Corporation did not take the exemption under IFRS 1 to use fair value as deemed cost but rather applied IAS 16, 

the “componentization approach” and identified parts of assets on an item-by-item basis using historical cost.  In 

rebuilding the historical cost of property, plant and equipment in compliance with IFRS componentization, adjustments 

have been made to the Corporation’s opening statement of financial position at the January 1, 2010 transition date. As 

a result, even though depreciation is calculated in the same manner, the amount of depreciation differs. 
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The impact arising from the componentization in property, plant and equipment is summarized as follows: 

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Consolidated statement of financial position:      

Componentization of property, plant and equipment $ (1,829,482)  $ (1,174,712) 

Decrease in property, plant and equipment $ (1,829,482)  $ (1,174,712) 

 

 

iv. Deferred Tax Liability 

 

The above changes decreased (increased) the deferred tax liability as follows based on a tax rate of 25 percent - 

Canada and 37.5 percent - US:  

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Consolidated statement of financial position:      

Property, plant and equipment $ 528,233  $ 360,450 
Decrease in deferred tax liabilities /  
     Increase in deferred tax assets $ 528,233  $ 360,450 

 

The effect on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 was to increase the 

previously reported tax charge for the period by $167,782. 

 

 

v. Retained Earnings 

 

The above changes increased (decreased) retained earnings (each net of related tax) as follows: 

 

 January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 

Consolidated statement of financial position:      

Cumulative translation adjustment $ (3,459,990)  $ (4,145,522) 

Share-based payments  1,171,802   (1,474,054) 

Property, plant and equipment  (1,301,249)   (814,262) 

Decrease in retained earnings $ (3,589,437)  $ (6,433,838) 
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Corporate Office
1400, 250 – 2nd Street S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0C1
Telephone: (403) 543-4466
Facsimile: (403) 543-4485
E-mail: investor@phxtech.com

R&D and Operations Centre
11400 – 27th Street S.E.
Calgary, Alberta T2Z 3R6
Telephone: (403) 236-1394
Facsimile: (403) 236-1624

Estevan Operations Centre
5 Devonian Street East
Estevan, Saskatchewan  S4A 2L7
Telephone: (306) 634-7454
Facsimile: (306) 634-7436

Gulf Coast Operations Centre
1805 Brittmoore Rd.
Houston, Texas 77043
Telephone: (713) 337-0600
Facsimile: (713) 337-0599

Fort Worth Sales Office
Suite 600, 201 Main Street
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 945-3287
Facsimile: (817) 945-3288

Midland Operations Centre
3610 Elkins Road
Midland, TX 79705

Oklahoma City Operations Centre
9633 N.W. 6th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73127
Telephone: (405) 470-0022

Rocky Mountain Operations Centre
2136 Oil Drive
Casper, Wyoming 82604
Telephone: (307) 472-5135
Facsimile: (307) 472-5346

Denver Sales Office
Suite 2700, 999-18th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 357-4617
Facsimile: (303) 446-9111

Northeast Operations
327-A Welch Court
Traverse City, Michigan 49686
Telephone: (231) 995-0100
Facsimile: (231) 995-0200

Peru Sales & Administration Office
Calle Tulipanes 147, Of. 1104, 
Urb. El Polo Hunt, Santiago de Surco, 
Lima 33, Perú.
Telephone: + (511) 402-4795

Peru Operations Centre
Zona Industrial Mz. A, Lote 68
Talara Alta, Talara
Distrito Pariñas, Piura, Peru

Colombia Operations Centre
Autopista Medellin Km.2.5 
Via Parcelas Bodega A-11, Etapa 1 CIEM
Telephone: +57-1-877-3828

Russia Operations Centre
628600 Russian Federation,
Tyumen region, KhMAO-Yugra
Nizhnevartovsk city, 5 Kuzovatkina St.
Building 8 West Industrial Area, Panel 20
Telephone: +7 (3466) 29-34-32
Facsimile: +7 (3466) 29-34-35


